
UNITED STATES 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of:  ) 

) 

August Mack Environmental, Inc., ) Docket No. CERCLA-HQ-2017-0001 

) 

Requestor.  ) 

APPEARANCE 

The following counsel hereby appear as counsel in this matter for Requestor, 

August Mack Environmental, Inc.: 

Bradley R. Sugarman, Indiana Attorney No. 22152-49 

Philip R. Zimmerly, Indiana Attorney No. 30217-06 

Jackson L. Schroeder, Indiana Attorney No. 35355-49 

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

317-684-5000    Fax: 317-684-0132 

bsugarman@boselaw.com

pzimmerly@boselaw.com

jschroeder@boselaw.com

Respectfully submitted, 

Bradley R. Sugarman, Indiana Attorney No. 22152-49 

BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS LLP 

111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 

(317) 684-5000; (317) 684-5173 (Fax) 

bsugarman@boselaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 27, 2021 a copy of the foregoing document was e-

filed, and that a copy was sent by U.S. Mail and electronic mail (e-mail) to the addresses 

listed below: 

Michael S. Regan 

Administrator 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of the Administrator 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. (1101A) 

Washington, D.C. 20460 

Regan.Michael@epa.gov

Melissa Hoffer, Esq. 

Acting General Counsel 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of General Counsel 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. (2310A) 

Washington, D.C. 20460 

Hoffer.melissa@epa.gov

Chief Judge Susan L. Biro 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Ronald Reagan Building, Rm. M1200 

1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Biro.susan@epa.gov

Mary Angeles, Hearing Clerk 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Ronald Reagan Building, Rm. M1200 

1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20004 

Angeles.mary@epa.com

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Office of Administrative Law Judges 

Mail Code 1900R 

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20460  

Diana Esher 

Acting Regional Administrator 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 

1650 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Esher.Diana@epa.gov

Paul Leonard, Director 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 

Superfund and Emergency Management Division 

1650 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Leonard.Paul@epa.gov

Lydia Guy, Regional Hearing Clerk 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 

1650 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Guy.lydia@epa.gov

Cecil Rodrigues, Esq. 

Senior Assistant Regional Counsel 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 

Office of Regional Counsel 

1650 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Rodrigues.cecil@epa.gov

Eric Newman, Remedial Project Manager & 

Coordinator 

Big John Salvage Superfund Site, WV 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 

Superfund and Emergency Management Division 

1650 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Newman.eric@epa.gov
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Katelin Shugart-Schmidt 

Environmental and Natural 

Resources Division 

U.S. Dept. of Justice 

P.O. Box 7415 

Washington, DC 20044 

Katelin.Shugart-Schmidt@usdoj.gov

Sharon Potter 

U.S. Department of Justice 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  

Washington, DC 20530-00001

sharon.potter@usdoj.gov

Helen Campbell Altmeyer  

U.S. Department of Justice 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  

Washington, DC 20530-00001

helen.altmeyer@usdoj.gov

Austin D. Saylor 

U.S. Department of Justice 

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  

Washington, DC 20530-00001

austin.saylor@usdoj.gov

Respectfully submitted, 

Bradley R. Sugarman 


